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This section includes information about “By Report” attachments, submitting claims for Treatment Authorization Request (TAR)-approved procedures, and identical services billed on the same date of service.  This information is designed to supplement the explanations in the CMS-1500 Completion for Vision Care section of this manual.

“By Report” Attachments
Refer to the policy sections in this manual for a list of HCPCS and CPT-4 codes and the required medical justification to be included with “By Report” attachments.  

Specific billing policy information in this manual is split into the following groups, each of which is the subject of its own manual section:

· Contact Lens

· Eye Appliances

· Eyeglass Frames

· Eyeglass Lenses

· Low Vision Aids

· Professional Services

· Prosthetic Eyes

Using Reserved For Local
“By Report” claim submissions do not always require a claim

Use Field (Box 19) In
attachment.  For some procedures, entering information in the

Place of Attachments
Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim may be sufficient.

POS and Internet
Point of Service (POS) printouts and Internet eligibility responses, with Eligibility Verification Confirmation (EVC) numbers, are not required as attachments unless the claim is more than 1 year old.

Submitting Claims for 
Providers bill Medi-Cal for TAR-authorized services (medically
TAR-Authorized Services
necessary contact lenses and examinations, low vision aids, and other non-Prison Industry Authority [PIA] covered items) only after receiving the approved TAR from the Vision Care Policy Unit.  If the TAR approval process causes a delay in submitting claims, providers may request an extension of the usual six-month billing limit by entering the appropriate delay reason code in the EMG (Delay Reason) field 
(Box 24C) of the claim.

To submit a claim for services authorized by a TAR:

· Ensure that the procedure codes, modifiers and dates of service on the claim match exactly as those shown on the approved TAR.  The cumulative number of units billed (for each procedure) against a particular TAR must not exceed the number of units approved by the TAR.

· Enter the 11-digit TAR Control Number (TCN and Pricing Indicator) from the approved 50-3 TAR form in the Prior Authorization Number field (Box 23) on the CMS-1500 claim form.

· Enter the TCN on all claims for services authorized on one TAR, even if the services are billed on separate claims.

Multiple TARs/
Items or procedures approved on separate TAR forms must be billed

Separate Claims
on separate claim forms.  Items covered on two TARs must not be combined on a single claim.  

Submitting
Providers must not submit copies of TARs with claims or 

Copies of TARs 
Resubmission Turnaround Documents (RTDs) as proof of authorization.  Instead, providers should accurately and legibly copy the entire 11-digit TAR Control Number in the TAR control box on the claim form or RTD.  Omissions, errors or illegibility will cause claim denial. 

TAR Copy Exceptions
Providers may submit copies of TARs with appeals and Claims Inquiry Forms (CIFs) to show that there is an error in the TAR information.

TAR Corrections 
Providers may request the Vision Services Branch (VSB) to correct or

for TARs Over 
modify recipient information on a TAR within a year of the TAR’s

One Year Old 
original approval date.  The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) consultant will not change the recipient’s Medi-Cal ID 

number, Social Security Number (SSN), name, date of birth or sex if the TAR is more than one year old.

Mismatched TAR and
If a claim is denied because the recipient data on the claim does not 

Claim Data
match the recipient data on the TAR, providers may request claim reconsideration by attaching a copy of a TAR to a CIF.

Identical Services
Identical services billed for the same date of service are considered

Billed for the Same
duplicate billings, and only one service will be reimbursed.

Date of Service

When a service is legitimately rendered more than once on the same date of the service, providers must include documentation with the claim explaining why the service was rendered more than once.  This information may be entered in the Reserved for Local Use field 
(Box 19) or on an attachment to the claim.  When billing electronically, enter the statement in the Remarks area.

Note:
A statement indicating “this service is not a duplicate” is not sufficient to clarify why the service was rendered more than once. 


Providers who receive a denial for duplicate services may submit a Claims Inquiry Form (CIF) for claim reconsideration.  The CIF must include documentation or a statement in the Remarks area explaining why the service was rendered more than once.
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